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BRENDA BROWN

MAYOR of NASH COUNTY

RANDY LANSING
TOWN MANAGER
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TOWN COUNCIL
KATE C. BURNS
LOUISE W. HINTON
LARRY D. TAYLOR
LYNNE HOBBS

Amended Fee Schedule — Fiscal Year 2022-2023

PUBLIC UTILITIES — WATER & SEWER FEES

Description Fee

Utility Application Fee: $45.00
Utility Deposit: up to $200
Utility Deposit Without Social Security Number: $200

Water Connection Fees:
(34" to 2” lines)
(Greater than 2” line)
Meter Costs:
5/8” Water Meter
1” Water Meter
1%” Water Meter
2” Water Meter
2” Compound Meter
4” Water Meter
6” Water Meter

Irrigation Connection:

$1,500 + Meter Cost

$1,750 + Meter Cost

$205.00
$305.00
$570.00
$680.00
$2,009.00
$3,100.00
$5,070.00

$550.00 w/Meter
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Water Reconnection Fee:

Nonpayment Fee:

Late Payment Fee:

Sewer Connection Fees:
(4” line)

(Greater than 4” line)

Meter Re-read Charge (New):
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$30.00
$50.00

5% of Bill

As quoted
As quoted

$10 refundable if reading is found to be invalid

PUBLIC UTILITIES — WATER & SEWER RATES

Type Meter Size Fee
In-Town Water Base Fee: 5/8” Meter $19.00
1” Meter $20.00
1%” Meter $21.50
2” Meter $22.50
2” Compound $34.00
4” Meter $42.50
6” Meter $59.50
In-Town Water Rate: All Meter Sizes $4.50
Out-of-Town Water Base Fee: 5/8” Meter $30.00
1” Meter $31.00
1%” Meter $32.50
2” Meter $33.50
2” Compound $45.00
4” Meter $53.50
6” Meter $70.00
Out-of-Town Water Rate: All Meter Sizes $9.00
Bulk Water & Irrigation Rate:  All Meter Sizes $6.50
In-Town Sewer Base Fee: All Meter Sizes $29.00
In-Town Sewer Rate: All Meter Sizes $13.00
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Out-of-Town Sewer Base Fee: All Meter Sizes

Out-of-Town Sewer Rate: All Meter Sizes
Sewer without Water:

In-Town Flat Rate:

Out-of-Town Flat Rate:

Commercial Sewer Surcharge:

Commercial Fats, Qils & Greases

Pretreatment Program:

$53.00

$23.00
$100.50/month
$179.00/month

Follow City of Rocky Mount Fee Schedule

$250 program enrollment fee + $25/month

PUBLIC WORKS — CEMETERY

Type Description Fee
Grave Site: Single $735.00
Two $1,417.00
Four $2,730.00
Eight $5,250.00
Opening/Closing Fees for Interment by Coffin:
Operating Hours - Resident $575.00
Operating Hours — Non-Resident $700.00
Non-Operating Hours — Resident $650.00
Non-Operating Hours — Non-Resident  $800.00
Holiday Weekends - Residents Not Available
Holiday Weekends - Non-Resident Not Available
Holidays Not Available
Opening/Closing Fees for Interment by Cremation:
Operating Hours - Resident $350.00
Operating Hours — Non-Resident $425.00
Non-Operating Hours — Resident $400.00
Non-Operating Hours — Non-Resident  $450.00
Holiday Weekends - Residents Not Available
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Holiday Weekends - Non-Resident Not Available
Holidays Not Available
Annual Upkeep: $150.00 one-time fee
Stone Setting/Moving Fee: $25.00
Deed Recording: Nash County Rate
Perpetual Care/Grave Site: $314.00

PUBLIC WORKS — SANITATION & RECYCLING FEES

Description Fee
Sanitation Monthly Fee: $21.00
Recycling Monthly Fee: $6.50

Bulk/White Good Pick-Up:

Appliances: $10.00 per appliance
Yard Trash/Flat Bed Load: $100 per load
Each Additional Roll Out Cart: $7.00
Code Enforcement Cleanup Work: $75.00/hour (one hour minimum)

PUBLIC WORKS — STORMWATER FEES

Description Fee
Residential: $2.50 per month/flat rate
Non-Residential: $2.50 per month per ERU*

*Each Equivalent Residential Unit equals 2,500 square feet.

ADMINISTRATION

Description Fee

Copies: $0.10 per page
Street Event Permit: $125.00
Returned Check Fee: $25.00
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

Description Fee
Police Report Copy: $5.00
Parking Violations: $25.00
Handicap Parking Violation: $250.00
Parking in a Fire Lane: $50.00
Parking within 15’ of a Fire Hydrant: $50.00
Peddler’s Permit: $50.00
Littering: $100.00
Fingerprinting*: $15.00

*Free for officers and children; $15.00 for up to two cards, $5.00 for each additional card.

LIBRARY
Description Fee
Lost Library Card: $5.00
Lost Purchased Book: Replacement Cost
Lost Donated Book: $5.00
Notary: $2.00
Incoming/Outgoing Fax: $1.00 per page
Overdue Book: $0.25 per day per book / $50.00 maximum
Lost Videogame: Replacement Cost
Overdue Videogame: $1.00 per day

per videogame / $50.00 maximum
Copies and Scans:
Black & White: $0.25 per page
Color: $0.75 per page
For Sale Items:
Paperbacks S.50

DVD’s $2.00
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Audios $1.00
Video Games $1.00
Board Games $2.00
Flash drive $6.00
Earplugs $2.00
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Description Fee
Fire Report Copy: $5.00

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Description Fee
Zoning (Requires Public Hearing):
Zoning Certificate $40.00
Rezoning $200.00
Text Amendment $200.00
Zoning Certification Letter $40.00
Special Use Permit $200.00

Subdivisions:

Major Preliminary (more than 5 lots; no improvements) $50 flat fee & $5 per lot

Major Preliminary (more than 5 lots; w/ improvements) $100 flat fee & $5 per lot

Major Final Plat Review
Minor (5 or less lots; no improvements)
Text Change (Ordinance Revision)
Site Development Plans Residential and Commercial:
Board of Adjustment:
Variance
Appeal/Interpretation
Annexation:

Voluntary
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S0
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Involuntary
Signs:
Free Standing Sign
Flush Mounted Sign
Temporary Sign/Banner
Yard Sale:

First Permit in 12 Month Period
Next Permit in 12 Month Period
Permit to Develop in a Flood Hazard Area:
Flood Zone Certifications:
Copy of Development Ordinance/Land Use Plan:

Beer and Wine Privilege Tax (New):

On & Off Premises Malt Beverage & Wine

On & Off Premises Wholesale

S0

$75.00
$50.00

$35.00

$5.00

$10.00
$50.00
$40.00

$20.00

Follow N.C.G.C 107-113.77

Follow N.C.G.S 107-113.79

PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Description

Fee

Adult Athletics:
Resident Fee
Non-Resident Fee
Programs:
Resident
Non-Resident
Building Rental (New):
Resident and 501(c)3

Non-Resident

Stoney Creek Field or Amphitheater Rental (New):

Resident and 501(c)3

Non-Resident
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Provided at Cost

Provided at Cost plus 50%
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S50 non-refundable deposit plus $40/hour

S50 full day/$25 half day/$10 hour

$75 full day/S$50 half day/S15 hour
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Field Lights (New): $20 per night for residents and non-residents

Adopted this 7th day of June 2022.

Qjﬁﬂﬁ da S ﬂﬂf”

Brenda Brown, Mayor—Town of Nashville

Sarak Tonfham

ATTEST:

Sarah Tinkham—Town Clerk
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